
 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Tuesday, 9 September 2014 
7.00 pm, 
Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Andrew Hagger (Tel: 0208 31 49446) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014 

 
1 - 4 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

5 - 8 

3.   Preserving public houses and community assets of value 
 

9 - 20 

4.   Neighbourhood planning update 
 

21 - 26 

5.   Update on the Lewisham Implementation Plan 
 

27 - 34 

6.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

35 - 36 

7.   Catford Regeneration Programme update 
 

37 - 44 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

45 - 76 

9.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 9 September 2014.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Thursday, 28 August 2014 
 
  

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)  

Councillor James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Bill Brown  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Amanda De Ryk  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Stella Jeffrey  

Councillor Helen Klier  

Councillor Paul Upex  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  



 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 17 July 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), Bill Brown, 
Suzannah Clarke, Amanda De Ryk, Mark Ingleby, Stella Jeffrey and Paul Upex  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Helen Klier 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Salena Mulhere (Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Katherine 
Kazantzis (Principal Lawyer) and Matthew Pullen (Section 106 and Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) officer) 
 
 
1. Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
RESOLVED: To confirm Cllr Liam Curran as Chair and Cllr James-J Walsh as 
Vice Chair. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2014 
 

2.1 Cllr Ingleby queried the record of the “key points discussed” under item 7. 
 
RESOLVED: The Chair agreed to check the detail with the appropriate officer 
before signing the minutes as a true record. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 

3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Select Committee work programme 
 

4.1 Salena Mulhere introduced the report and invited members to discuss and agree a 
work programme for the year. 
 

4.2 The Chair advised the Committee that it was important that the work programme:  

• focused on matters of a high priority,  

• allowed sufficient time to consider the priority topics agreed in a suitable 
amount of detail 

• prioritised pre-decision scrutiny to ensure the maximum possible influence of 
scrutiny 

• left sufficient space to effectively scrutinise the rolling programme of savings 
that was anticipated later in the year. 

 
4.3 The Committee then discussed the draft work programme and a range of 

suggestions. They key points to note from the discussion were: 
 

• The implementation of the pledge to become a 20mph borough can be 
reviewed as part of pre-decision scrutiny, so that scrutiny can inform the 
development of an appropriate policy and associated plans for implementation. 
This should be done as part of a wider review of “modern roads” as outlined 
within the report to ensure that all relevant issues to road safety, including 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 

 

2 

improving the borough for cyclists, the lack of “Boris bikes” in Lewisham and 
improving air quality can be considered holistically. 

• What the Council 
[...]
 provide clarity and to avoid confusion with the Council’s own 
definition of public realm in relation to a cabinet member portfolio. 

• In relation to the required financial obligations for the loss of employment floor 
space and the cost of a trainee; the figure should not be set at £10,000 but 
should be index linked to ensure that the contribution rises (or falls) as 
appropriate over the lifetime of the policy.  

 
The Committee further recommends that future work should be carried out by 
officers to explore the various ways in which the required “play space per child” 
can be effectively delivered using section 106 funds. Specifically, the requirements 
of “maintenance in perpetuity” of any play space should be clarified, as well as any 
definitions of what constitutes “play space”. Options for innovative delivery 
methods of useful play space should be explored – including the potential 
development and support of indoor play centres provided either by the Council or 
in partnership with other local organisations. 
 

6. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

6.1 There were none, although a referral was made to Council under item 5. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 9.10pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 4



Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item No. 2 

Class Part 1 (open) Date 
9 September 
2014 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct:-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevan
[...]
hool your child attends or of which 
you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

Title 
Preserving public houses and community assets of 
value 

Item No 3 

Contributors 
Planning Service, Community & Neighbourhood Development,  and 
Licensing 

Class Part 1 Date 9 September 2014 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1. The Sustainable Development Select Committee produced a document 

‘Preserving Local Pubs’ in September 2012. The document set out seven 
recommendations. The Mayor of Lewisham responded to the document with a 
report dated 5 December 2012 presented to the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee on 5 February 2013. 

 
1.2. This current report seeks to update the Sustainable Development Select 

Committee on the progress made in preserving local pubs. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1. The Select Committee is asked to note the content of the report and direct 
questions to officers at the meeting on the 9 September 2014. 
 

3. Policy context 
 

3.1. The Planning policy which protects viable local pubs from changes of use is 
found in the Development Management Local Plan (DMLP). The DMLP when 
adopted will be a Development Plan Document and as such will form part of 
the Council’s policy framework. The DMLP will set out the detailed policies for 
consideration of planning applications in the borough and will implement the 
Core Strategy. 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1 The Sustainable Development Select Committee produced a document 

‘Preserving Local Pubs’ September 2012, and referred the document to the 
Mayor and Cabinet meeting on 3rd October 2012. According to the Lewisham 
constitution, Select Committees can refer documents to the Mayor and 
Cabinet who are obliged to co
[...]
the use of a pub to a retail outlet, 
restaurant, or professional services place, and for the demolition of a pub, 
without the need for planning permission.  
 

5.11 The local listing of a building in itself does not remove permitted development 
rights. Therefore the Planning Service has explored ways in which pubs can 
be protected in situations where permitted development rights do exist. The 
service investigated the feasibility of combining local listings with article four 
directions which are the legal means of removing permitted development 
rights from pubs. The use of an article four direction to remove permitted 
development rights from all pubs in the borough, or from all locally listed pubs 
in the borough, is described as a ‘blanket’ article four direction as it is not 
targeted at a specific pub.  
 

5.12 However, the use of such article four directions would expose the Council to 
compensation claims from any pub owner in the borough for the loss of value 
to their property resulting from the removal of permitted development rights. 
The Council could be exposed to compensation claims for an unlimited period 
of time for all pubs if a blanket article four direction was used.  
 

5.13 As a result, officers would not recommend the blanket use of article four 
directions due to the potential future costs for the Council. Unfortunately the 
local listing of a building does not affect the permitted development rights for 
that building. Local listings in itself would not stop the change of use of pubs 
to retail premises nor the demolition of pubs. For these reasons officers 
consider that the inclusion of pubs on the local list would not have the desired 
impact of protecting pubs above and beyond the existing planning policies.  
 

5.14 However, the Council is able to specifically target individual pubs when they 
are threatened with change of use or demolition. This can be described as a 
responsive solution. The Council in collaboration with the local community has 
taken steps to protect both the Baring Hall Hotel and the Catford Bridge 
Tavern in this way. This has been achieved through ‘targeted’ article four 
directions on the two individual properties.  
 

5.15 The article four directions remove permitted development rights, meaning that 
planning permission must be sought for demolition or, in the case of the 
Catford Bridge Tavern, change of use. These two premises have also been 

Page 11



 

 

locally listed to afford the pubs greater protection if a planning application is 
subsequently submitted following the article four direction. 
 

5.16 The Baring Hall Hotel and the Catford Bridge Tavern have both been 
successfully saved from either demolition or change of use through the 
Council’s responsive intervention.  
 

5.17 The Baring Hall Hotel has reopened as a pub, however the ongoing 
compensation negotiations with the owners of the premises serve to highlight 
the financial risk of intervening, and demonstrates the need to carefully weigh 
the costs and benefits of each intervention.  
 

5.18 The Catford Bridge Tavern reopened as a pub, however it has since closed 
and is currently vacant. 
 

5.19 It is considered that the responsive solution to protecting pubs through 
targeted article four directions and local listings is most appropriate in light of 
the risk of compensation claims which stem from blanket article four 
directions. 
 

5.20 Protection of local pubs through assets of community value legislation 
 

5.21 ‘Preserving Local Pubs’ recommended that local groups should be 
encouraged to submit their local pub to the list of assets of community value. 
 

5.22 The right to nominate an asset of community value was introduced under the 
Localism Act 2011 and came into effect on 21 September 2012. It means that 
an eligible local voluntary or community group can ask the Council to list 
certain assets as being of value to the community by making a nomination.  
 

5.23 The listi
[...]
lmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s19453/Responses%20to
%20SDSC%20on%20Pubs.pdf  
 
Preserving Local Pubs: 
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/overview-scrutiny/Overview-
and-Scrutiny-Reports/Documents/Preservinglocalpubsreview.pdf  
 
If you have any questions about this report, please contact Brian Regan, 
Planning Policy Manager (ext. 48774) or David Knight, Planning Policy Officer 
(ext. 47669). 

Page 14



 

 

Appendix A: Extract of pubs policy from Development Management Local 
Plan (DMLP) proposed adoption version (July 2014). 

Page 15



 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

Page 19



 

 

 

Page 20



 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

Title Neighbourhood planning update Item No 3 

Contributors Planning Service 

Class Part 1 Date 9 September 2014 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1. The report updates the Sustainable Development Select Committee on 

neighbourhood planning issues in the borough. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1. The Select Committee is asked to note the content of the report and direct 
questions to officers at the meeting on the 9 September 2014. 
 

3. Policy context 
 

3.1. The Localism Act 2011 allows Neighbourhood Forum to prepare 
Neighbourhood Plans that once adopted are legal documents that must be 
considered when making decisions on planning applications. They are 
prepared by the local community but formally adopted after a successful 
referendum held by the Council. Once adopted they become part of the 
Development Plan for the Borough and as such are part of the Council’s 
policy framework. 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1 The Localism Act 2011 sets out permissive powers which allow local 

communities to influence the planning of their area by preparing 
Neighbourhood Plans. 

 
4.2 Neighbourhood plans are prepared by local people, not by local authorities. 

Local people must group together to form a neighbourhood forum in order to 
prepare a local plan.  
 

4.3 Local people must submit an application to become a neighbourhood forum to 
the Council, and must also submit an application to define their 
neighbourhood area to the Council, before they can begin preparing a 
neighbourhood plan. 
 

4.4 The designation of a neighbourhood forum and a neighbourhood area are two 
separate processes, which none the less can be undertaken simultaneously. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



 

 

4.5 The Mayor of Lewisham has the power to determine applications for the 
designation of neighbourhood forums and areas. 

 
4.6 Neighbourhood plans are about local issues rather than strategic planning 

issues. They must take account of national planning rules and be in ‘general 
conformity’ with the existing adopted planning framework for Lewisham. The 
governments aim is that they will promote development, they are not about 
attempts to stop development. 
 

4.7 When the plan has been through all the stages of preparation, examination 
and a successful referendum the Council must adopt the plan as a statutory 
planning document and it will become part of the development plan for the 
borough. Under planning law the development plan is the primary 
consideration when considering planning applications. 

 
4.8 The Localism Act 2011 introduced changes to the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 and the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. These 
changes set out the local planning authorities responsibilities as: 

• Agreeing and designating the area of the neighbourhood plan 

• Agreeing and designating a neighbourhood forum 

• Providing advice and support to the neighbourhood forum in preparing 
the neighbourhood plan 

• Arranging and paying for an Independent Examination of the 
neighbourhood plan 

• Arranging and paying for a local referendum 
 

5. Update on neighbourhood planning issues in the borough 
 

5.1 The Council has received two applications for the designation of 
neighbourhood areas and forums, relating to the Crofton Park and Honor Oak 
[...]
 is estimated that these external and internal costs to the Council currently 
stand at £6,630. Officers will apply for this funding in September 2014. 
 

5.18 The next step is for the forum to begin preparing a neighbourhood plan. The 
Council will advise and assist in this process. The Planning department will 
set out the types of advice and assistance it can offer in order to aid the 
Forum through the process. 
 

5.19  Grove Park 
 

5.20 The Grove Park Neighbourhood Forum submitted applications in February 
2014 for the designation of a neighbourhood forum and area.  
 

5.21 The Council consulted the local community in the same manner as for the 
Crofton Park and Honor Oak Park applications. A newsletter was sent to all 
dwellings and businesses within 150m of the area, an advert was placed in 
the local newspaper, applications were published on the Councils website, a 
press release was issued, and individuals and businesses on the Council’s 
planning consultation database were contacted. 
 

5.22 The Council discovered an error in the initial consultation publicity. The error 
was corrected, and the consultation period was extended for a further seven 
days as a result. The consultation period closed in May 2014. 

 
5.23 However, after the consultation closed, the Grove Park Neighbourhood Forum 

made the decision to withdraw the original application and submit a new 
application with a slightly extended neighbourhood area boundary in June 
2014. The extended boundary covers the Grove Park Cemetery. The 
remainder of the application remained identical to the original.  
 

5.24 The Council has commenced a further consultation exercise regarding the 
new application. The consultation period closes on the 8th September 2014. 

 
5.25 Once the consultation period has closed, officers will consider the 

representations and will consider whether the applications meet the legal 
requirements for designation as part of the process of preparing a report to be 

[...]
bout this report, please contact Brian Regan, 
Planning Policy Manager (ext. 48774) or David Knight, Planning Policy Officer 
(ext. 4669). 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
1. Summary 

1.1 This report sets out how the Local Implementation Plan (LIP) is 
developed, with a long-term strategy, a three-year delivery plan, and an 
annual programme. 

 
1.2 The report also provides an update on the latest proposals as part of 

the Annual Spending Submission to TfL for 2015/16. 
 
2. Purpose of the report 

2.1. The purpose of this report is to update Committee Members on the 
status of the Local Implementation Plan. 

 
3. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
3.1. Note the content of the report and endorse the proposals for the Annual 

Spending Submission for 2015/16. 
 

4. Background  

The LIP Strategy (20 years) 
 
4.1. The GLA Act requires each London Borough to prepare a Local 

Implementation Plan (LIP) to implement the London Mayor’s Transport 
Strategy (MTS) within their area.  
 

4.2. Lewisham’s second LIP Strategy was approved by the Lewisham 
Mayor and the London Mayor in 2011, and is designed to cover the 
policy on transport from 2011 to 2031.   

 
4.3. The LIP Strategy was developed within the framework provided by the 

MTS and consists of an evidence base, objectives, targets and initial 
three year programme.  The goals, objectives, and outcomes for the 
LIP reflect local policies and priorities and are aligned with the 
Council’s Corporate Priorities and the Sustainable Community 
Strategy. 
 
 

Committee 
 

Sustainable Development Select Committee Item No. 5 

Report Title 
 

Update on Local Implementation Plan 
 

Ward 
 

All Wards 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 9 September 2014 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



 
The LIP Delivery Plan (3 years) 

 
4.4. The LIP Strategy is delivered in 3-year blocks. A Delivery Plan is a 3-

year 
[...]
 
Communities Select 
Committee  

Equalities in Lewisham   

Wednesday, 4 Mar 
2015  

Safer Stronger 
Communities Select 
Committee  

Implementation of the volunteering strategy Community Services 
Directorate 

Liz Dart 

Wednesday, 4 Mar 
2015  

Mayor and Cabinet  Management Report  Janet Senior 

Wednesday, 4 Mar 
2015  

Safer Stronger 
Communities Select 
Committee  

Safer Lewisham strategy monitoring and update Community Services 
Directorate 

Geeta Subramaniam-
Mooney 

Tuesday, 10 Mar 
2015  

Public Accounts Select 
Committee  

Select Committee Work Programme   

Wednesday, 11 
Mar 2015  

Housing Select 
Committee  

Annual lettings plan Customer Services 
Directorate 

Mark Dow 

Wednesday, 11 
Mar 2015  

Housing Select 
Committee  

Private rented sector update Customer Services 
Directorate 

Madeleine Jeffery 

Tuesday, 17 Mar 
2015  

Overview and Scrutiny 
Business Panel  

Executive Director decisions   

Wednesday, 18 
Mar 2015  

Children and Young 
People Select 

Select Committee Work Programme   P
age 75



 

 

Meeting date Committee Item Directorate Lead Officer 

Committee  

Wednesday, 8 Apr 
2015  

Overview and Scrutiny 
Business Panel  

Executive Director decisions   

P
age 76


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Preserving public houses and community assets of value
	4 Neighbourhood planning update
	5 Update on the Lewisham Implementation Plan
	6 Exclusion of Press and Public
	7 Catford Regeneration Programme update
	8 Select Committee work programme
	08AppendixBMiniscopes09092014
	08AppendixC09092014
	08AppendixD09092014




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 9 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Bill Brown, Suzannah Clarke, Amanda De Ryk, Stella Jeffrey, 
Helen Klier and Paul Upex  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mark Ingleby 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Kate Anstey (Programme Manager), Claire Gray (Principal Planning 
Policy Officer), Andrew Hagger (Scrutiny Manager), David Knight (Planning Policy 
Officer) and Ian Ransom (Transport Service Group Manager) 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014 

 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July were agreed. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Preserving public houses and community assets of value 
 

3.1 Claire Gray (Principal Planning Policy Officer) introduced the report and 
highlighted the following key points: 

• The Planning Inspectorate has examined the Development Management Local 
Plan which relates to pubs and found it sound. 

• The Development Management Local Plan will be formally adopted at an 
upcoming Council meeting after which it will form part of the Council’s policy 
framework. 

• The policy is now set and is valid up until 2026, but will be reviewed as part of 
further reviews of planning policy in the future. 

• Planning policy allows for permitted changes (permitted development rights) of 
use that do not require planning permission. For example, pubs can be 
changed to a retail use, café, restaurant or form of business use (such as 
estate agents or legal premises) without the need for a planning application. 

• The government is currently consulting about changes to the permitted 
development rights, although current proposals do not directly relate to pubs. 
Other planning related actions, including local listing and article four directions 
are available to protect pubs. An article four direction can remove all permitted 
change of use and can be applied to individual premises or blanket across the 
whole borough or areas of the borough. 

• Other planning related actions, including local listing and article four directions 
are available to protect pubs. An article four direction can remove all permitted 
change of use and can be applied to individual premises or blanket across the 
whole borough or areas of the borough. 

• Using article four does carry risk, as the Council could be at risk of a 
compensation claim by the owner of the article four property. The 



 

 

 

2 

compensation would be for the loss of permitted development use and loss of 
the opportunity of profiting from exercising that right. 

 
3.2 In response to questions from the Committee, Claire Gray and David Knight 

(Planning Policy Officer) provided the following information: 

• The exact measure for calculating the liability of the Council for imposing an 
article four direction is unclear, but would likely be based around the potential 
loss of value. 

• Officers would only look at how a pub has been marketed before being 
disposed of if a planning application is submitted. The information required 
about the marketing of the pub would need to form part of the application. 

• In theory it would be possible to place a blanket article four direction across all 
pubs across the borough. However, no-one else in the UK has done this and a 
lot of evidence would be required to carry this out and for it to stand up to 
challenge. It is likely the work required would be the same as to place an 
individual article four direction on each pub. 

• Any land attached to a pub, such as a car park, and its usage would need to be 
addressed as part of the viability report submitted as part of the application. 

• While accessibility is not explicitly considered as part of the viability report, this 
could be considered for addition when planning policy related to pubs is 
reviewed. 

• If there was a proposal to change a pub to a cinema it would require planning 
permission. The viability report would form part of the basis of any decision. 

• If the usage of a section of the pub is changed then permission is required. 
 

3.3 The Committee then discussed: 

• The status of the Windmill pub 

• The status of the Baring Hall Hotel pub, including that the previous owners of 
the premises were seeking compensation from the Council and the need for 
further details. 

• The lack of clarity in how compensation related to article four directions is 
decided upon, especially around how far back compensation claims can go. 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed to refer the following to the next available Mayor & Cabinet 
meeting: 

 
The Committee should be provided with updated details on the status of the article 
four directions and asset of community value listings that have been placed on the 
Baring Hall Hotel and Windmill pubs. This should include information about any 
on-going compensation claims or legal cases relating to these pubs. 
 
The Committee should be provided with detailed information about how 
compensation for the owners of premises under an article four direction will be 
decided upon. 
 

4. Neighbourhood planning update 
 

4.1 David Knight (Planning Policy Officer) introduced the report and highlighted the 
following information: 



 

 

 

3 

• There have been 2 applications for Neighbourhood Forums so far. 

• The application from Crofton Park and Honor Oak Park has been positively 
determined by the Mayor. The Crofton Park and Honor Oak Park area now has 
a designated forum and area. The Forum is expected to start developing a 
Neighbourhood Plan soon. 

• There has been consultation on the Grove Park proposal, with a total of 16 
positive or negative responses so far to the 1st and 2nd consultations with the 
majority in favour. The low number is seen as a positive sign that there is no 
groundswell against it and the proposal will go to Mayor & Cabinet in October. 

• A group from New Cross and Corbett Estate have talked to officers who have 
provided info, but it has not moved beyond that stage as yet. 

 
4.2 In response to questions from the Committee, David Knight and Claire Gray and 

(Senior Planning Policy Officer) provided the following information: 

• The Neighbourhood Forum produces a Neighbourhood Plan for an area, which 
is a legal document that must be considered when making decisions on 
planning applications. 

• A local group must submit an application to become a Neighbourhood Forum 
to the Council, and must also submit an application to define their 
neighbourhood area to the Council, before they can begin preparing a 
Neighbourhood Plan. The Neighbourhood Forum can designate any area for 
the plan, as long as it is sensible. There can be no overlap between areas 
covered by a plan. 

• The regulations for groups are light touch and a Neighbourhood Forum has to 
show that there are 21 members and have a constitution. The group does not 
have to involve local councillors, although the Crofton Park group is led by a 
local councillor and the Local Assembly. Any group has to provide details of its 
members and officers will look at the membership of the group to make sure it 
reflects the community rather than just one section of it. 

• The created and accepted Neighbourhood Plan remains in place once adopted 
by the Council, even if the Neighbourhood Forum ceases to exist. 

• There is no guidance in place regarding updating a Neighbourhood Plan. Only 
a couple of plans have been passed across the country and the focus has 
been on putting them in place. A plan’s power could erode over time if it moves 
out of line with changing national, regional and local planning policies. 

• The cost of referendum for approving the Neighbourhood Plan is estimated to 
be £10k to 20k. It is possible to obtain money from central government to help 
cover the costs of putting Neighbourhood Plans in place; some of this could go 
towards partly covering the referendum costs.  

• There is an examination process for all Neighbourhood Plans to ensure that 
the submitted plan is in line with national and local policies to avoid tension. 
Once adopted the plan holds the same weight as the adopted Council plans 
and policies. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That a further update report is brought to the Committee once a Neighbourhood 
Plan has been put in place and is being used. Any report should include 
information on costs involved in setting a plan up and how it works in practice. 
 
 



 

 

 

4 

5. Update on the Lewisham Implementation Plan 
 

5.1 Ian Ransom (Transport Service Group Manager) introduced the report and 
highlighted the following information: 

• Lewisham is required to produce a strategy for 20 years and has had one in 
place since 2011. As part of the strategy a three year LIP is produced outlining 
what projects will be funded. The 1st plan has finished and information about 
the 2nd one is provided in the report. The 3 year plan is developed following a 
spatial assessment. 

• The LIP sets out local schemes where the spend is generally up to £500k, 
whereas projects over £1m are major schemes that require funding outside the 
LIP, but are identified as priorities within the document. 

• There are 2 categories for projects, corridors and neighbourhoods. 
 

5.2 In response to questions from the Committee, Ian Ransom provided the following 
information: 

• The LIP covers improvements to the network but does not include resurfacing, 
which is paid for differently. However, officers would look to build resurfacing 
into improvement works. 

• Parking can be used as part of traffic calming measures and improvements to 
the network can include measures to regulate the speed on roads. There will 
be a report to Mayor & Cabinet in November about introducing a 20 mph limit.  

• There can conflict with the Mayor of London and funding from TfL for certain 
projects, for example road humps are not funded by TfL. 

• Lewisham did receive £250k extra for potholes and there have been no cuts in 
the road maintenance budget, instead officers have driven down the costs of 
the contract. 

 
6. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
7. Catford Regeneration Programme update 

 
7.1 Kate Anstey (Programme Manager) introduced the report and highlighted the 

following information: 

• In 2010 the Council bought Catford Shopping Centre through the Catford 
Regeneration Partnership Limited (CRPL), a wholly owned subsidiary of 
Lewisham Council limited by shares. 

• Catford town centre as a whole is being re-examined as a development 
opportunity, with increased scope for residential and leisure usage. 

• Following the publication of the London’s Roads Task Force, TfL has recently 
completed an initial draft study to review the potential realignment of the south 
circular and officers have had meetings with TfL about this. 

• There has been more interest in Catford from architects and developers and 
the upcoming consultation on extending the Bakerloo line could increase this 
further. 

• The upgrade of Catford Broadway has almost been completed. 
 

7.2 In response to questions from the Committee, Kate Anstey provided the following 
information: 

• Within the context of the overall regeneration the improvement of the  
Broadway Theatre is a consideration, although the costs of doing so are likely 



 

 

 

5 

to be high. There is an opportunity with the potential rerouting of the south 
circular to relook at the theatre and develop a different surrounding space for it.  

• There still needs to be some further exploration and thought about what 
Catford could become and the aims of the regeneration. 

• Bringing forward acquiring the leasehold interests in parallel with the decant of 
Milford Towers has been discussed, but there is a need to consider the correct 
timing of this for the Council. 

• While the issue of the south circular and its routing has been discussed for 
many years, there does appear to be a focus from TfL on exploring this fully at 
this point. A lot of time and energy has been put into their current work. 

• Currently there is no firm timetable for starting development. There has not 
been any clarity on funding from TfL about the south circular and it seems that 
TfL would not pay for it all, so some of the cost would need to be met by the 
potential development scheme. Developments such as these always take a 
long time and until the South Circular is resolved and a way forward is decided, 
for example selecting a development partners, it is difficult to set one out. 

• Catford Island is not owned by the Council, as it is a key site there will need to 
be conversations with the owners.  

• A report on the Brookdale site went to Mayor & Cabinet last month.  
 

7.3 The Committee also discussed the following issues: 

• The potential for using the space between the two Catford stations as a public 
transport link including bus stops. 

• The need for adequate parking in redevelopment. 

• The need for there to be high quality design included in the redevelopment. 

• That keeping the quirkiness of Catford (such as the Catford cat) would be 
positive. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee should receive update once further plans for the regeneration 
of Catford have been developed. 
 

8. Select Committee work programme 
 

8.1 The Committee discussed the work programme including the mini-scopes 
attached in Appendix B.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed to carry a rapid review on Modern Roads and that the next 
review should look at High Streets. 
 

9. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

9.1 The Committee referred the comments agreed under item 3 to Mayor & Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

6 

 
The meeting ended at 9.45 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


